
MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Michael Smith, Public Works Director

Date: April 28, 2025

Subject: Approval of the Construction Budget for the Brook Run Maintenance 
Facility 

ACTION
Authorize the City Manager or designee to provide construction funding for the Brook Run 
Maintenance Facility using surplus and unallocated capital project fund balances and to execute 
a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Contract Amendment with Moller Purcell subject to final 
review by the City Attorney.  

SUMMARY
In November 2024, the City Council approved a Construction Manager at Risk contract with Moller 
Purcell and authorized preconstruction services to provide a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
to construct the Brook Run Maintenance facility.  Approval of the attached GMP contract 
amendment in the amount of $3,034,894 will authorize Moeller Purcell to advance the project to 
construction.  

The total estimated project cost including design, construction, Earthcraft certification and 
furnishings is $3.375 million.  An additional contingency budget of $335,000 is recommended for 
unforeseen conditions such as abatement of asbestos if encountered during building demolition.  
The following sources have been identified for project funding:

Fund Project Description Funding Amount
350 23C Budgeted funding from Sell of N. Shallowford Property $1,500,000
350 405 Georgetown Gateway Project Surplus $1,000,000
560 N/A Stormwater Utility Unallocated Fund Balance $325,000
100 N/A Insurance Funds from Building Fire $89,000
350 N/A Unallocated Capital $461,000-

796,000*
*High end of range covers contingency if needed.

DETAILS
The City’s parks master plan recommends a new parks and public works maintenance facility at 
Brook Run on the site of the current facility at Brook Run Park.  The current 50+ year old facility 
was part of the State’s original medical campus on the property and is not well-suited for the city’s 
maintenance operation.  

#9.

Packet page:...



The City worked with a design team of architects and engineers and the Construction Manager 
at Risk to develop plans for a new facility to meet the city’s current and future needs.  The design 
includes two pre-engineered metal buildings with one building containing offices for parks 
maintenance staff and the other consisting of a warehouse for storage of materials and 
equipment.  A paved yard for equipment and bulk material storage is planned adjacent to the 
warehouse building.  The project will also include an underground stormwater detention system 
to control runoff from the site and provide water quality. The current facility drains directly to the 
creek.  

In a Construction Manager at Risk contract, the contractor is hired to be a part of the design 
process and advises the design team on constructability and cost issues in anticipation of being 
contracted to construct the project.  Once the design is near completion, the Construction 
Manager at Risk provides a Guaranteed Maximum Price to construct the project.  After the GMP 
has been agreed to the CM at Risk competitively procures pricing from subcontractors and any 
savings at the end of the project is shared with the owner.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the City Manager or designee to provide construction funding for the Brook Run 
Maintenance Facility using unallocated capital project fund balances and to execute a Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) Contract Amendment with Moller Purcell subject to final review by the City 
Attorney.  

#9.

Packet page:...



1April 2025

Brook Run Maintenance Facility Contract for 
Construction Manager at Risk

#9.

Packet page:...



2

#9.

Packet page:...



3

#9.

Packet page:...



4

Proposed Building Area 8,400 square feet

Existing Building 10,000 s.f.

#9.

Packet page:...



5

#9.

Packet page:...



6

#9.

Packet page:...



7

#9.

Packet page:...



8

Allocated Funding

AmountSource

$1,500,000Capital Fund (Sell of North Shallowford Property)

$1,000,000Georgetown Gateway Project Surplus

$325,000Stormwater Reserves

$89,000Insurance from Building Fire

2,914,000Total

#9.

Packet page:...



9

Costs

$119,300Design

$3,034,894Construction Contractor Guaranteed Maximum Price

$15,000Earthcraft Certifcation

$114,000Construction Manager

$53,306Construction Testing and Special Inspections, As-built Survey

$15,000Moving and Storage

$55,000Technology (Security and Access Control)

$45,500Furniture, Fixtures, Site Lighting

$3,452,000Total Determined Costs

$215,000Owner Contingency

$50,000Asbestos Abatement Allowance

$70,000Unsuitable Soils and Earthcraft Allowances

$3,787,000Total Cost + Contingencies

#9.

Packet page:...



10

Funding

$2,914,000Previously Allocated Funding

$461,000Unallocated Capital Fund Balance

$335,000Unallocated Capital Fund Balance Contingency

$3,710,000Total Funding

Costs

$3,452,000Total Estimated Project Costs 

($77,000)Recommended Alternates Cost Savings

$3,375,000Total Determined Costs

$335,000Contingencies

$3,710,000Total Costs with Contingencies

#9.

Packet page:...



11

Next Steps

• Upon approval of Guaranteed Maximum Price- Contractor will order the metal 

buildings and begin soliciting bids from subcontractors

• City Council approve final GMP Contract Amendment after subcontractor bidding

• Begin relocation of maintenance personnel and equipment

• Construction beginning in Summer with completion in Spring 2026.

#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



#9.

Packet page:...



   Document A133® – 2019 
Exhibit A
Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment

AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:57:44 EDT 
on 04/23/2025 under Subscription No.20250120771 which expires on 04/19/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (6808fb3cc366ea449b2e248d)

1

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: 
The author of this document may 
have revised the text of the original 
AIA standard form. An Additions and 
Deletions Report that notes 
revisions to the standard form text is 
available from the author and should 
be reviewed. A vertical line in the left 
margin of this document indicates 
where the author has added to or 
deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal 
consequences. Consultation with an 
attorney is encouraged with respect 
to its completion or modification.

AIA Document A201™–2017, 
General Conditions of the Contract 
for Construction, is adopted in this 
document by reference. Do not use 
with other general conditions unless 
this document is modified.

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any 
portion of this AIA®  Document to 
another electronic file is prohibited 
and constitutes a violation of 
copyright laws as set forth in the 
footer of this document.

This Amendment dated the Twenty-eighth day of April in the year Two Thousand 
Twenty-Five, is incorporated into the accompanying AIA Document A133™–2019, 
Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor 
where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed 
Maximum Price dated the Twenty-fifth day of November in the year Two Thousand 
Twenty-Four (the “Agreement”)
(In words, indicate day, month, and year.)

for the following PROJECT:
(Name and address or location)

Brook Run Park Maintenance Facility 
Brook Run Park - Dekalb Drive / Peeler Road
Dunwoody, GA 

THE OWNER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

City of Dunwoody 
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Dunwoody, GA 30338 

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
10525 Old Alabama Road Connector Suite 100
Alpharetta, GA 30022

TABLE OF ARTICLES

A.1      GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

A.2      DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

A.3      INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED

A.4      CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, 
DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, AND SUPPLIERS

ARTICLE A.1   GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE
§ A.1.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price
Pursuant to Section 3.2.6 of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby 
amend the Agreement to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price. As agreed by the 
Owner and Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum Price is an amount that the 
Contract Sum shall not exceed. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction Manager’s 
Fee plus the Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of the Agreement.

#9.

Packet page:...



AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:57:44 EDT 
on 04/23/2025 under Subscription No.20250120771 which expires on 04/19/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (6808fb3cc366ea449b2e248d)

2

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed     three million, thirty-four 
thousand, eight hundred and ninety-four dollars         ($  3,034,894           ), subject to additions and deductions by 
Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ A.1.1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is an itemized statement of 
the Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including allowances; the Construction Manager’s 
contingency; alternates; the Construction Manager’s Fee; and other items that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price 
as defined in Section 3.2.1 of the Agreement.
(Provide itemized statement below or reference an attachment.)

Exhibit C: GMP Proposal dated 4/11/2025 

§ A.1.1.3 The Construction Manager’s Fee is set forth in Section 6.1.2 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.4 The method of adjustment of the Construction Manager’s Fee for changes in the Work is set forth in Section 
6.1.3 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.5 Alternates
§ A.1.1.5.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:

Item Price

§ A.1.1.5.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following 
execution of this Exhibit A. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to the Agreement.
(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item Price Conditions for 
Acceptance

§ A.1.1.6 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item Units and 
Limitations

Price per Unit 
($0.00)

ARTICLE A.2   DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
§ A.2.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:
(Check one of the following boxes.)

      [             ]      The date of execution of this Amendment.

      [ X ]      Established as follows:
     (Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

Upon receipt of Land Disturbance Permit from AHJs. 

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of execution 
of this Amendment.

§ A.2.2 Unless otherwise provided, the Contract Time is the period of time, including authorized adjustments, allotted 
in the Contract Documents for Substantial Completion of the Work. The Contract Time shall be measured from the date 
of commencement of the Work.

§ A.2.3 Substantial Completion
§ A.2.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Construction 

#9.

Packet page:...



AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:57:44 EDT 
on 04/23/2025 under Subscription No.20250120771 which expires on 04/19/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (6808fb3cc366ea449b2e248d)

3

Manager shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:
 Exhibit G "Project Schedule" is provided with estimates of permitting timelines and contstruction start dates.

      [ X ]      Not later than One Hundred Ninety-Six ( 196 ) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.

      [             ]      By the following date:            

§ A.2.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work 
are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Construction Manager shall achieve 
Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date

§ A.2.3.3 If the Construction Manager fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section A.2.3, 
liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 6.1.6 of the Agreement.

ARTICLE A.3   INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED
§ A.3.1 The Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time set forth in this Amendment are based on the Contract 
Documents and the following:

§ A.3.1.1 The following Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document Title Date Pages
Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C

Exhibit G

GMP Amendment 
A133 Amendment
Construction 
Proposal 
Assumptions & 
Clarifications
Construction 
Schedule

04/24/2025 
04/24/2025
4/114/2025

4/23/2025

§ A.3.1.2 The following Specifications:
(Either list the Specifications here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

           Exhibit D: Table of Contents from Brook Run Park Specifications Manual Issued 3/20/2025 

Section Title Date Pages

§ A.3.1.3 The following Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

           Exhibit E: Drawing List 

Number Title Date

§ A.3.1.4 The Sustainability Plan, if any:

Title Date Pages
Exhibit F: Sustainability Plan 04/23/2025

Other identifying information: 

#9.

Packet page:...



AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:57:44 EDT 
on 04/23/2025 under Subscription No.20250120771 which expires on 04/19/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (6808fb3cc366ea449b2e248d)

4

§ A.3.1.5 Allowances, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:
(Identify each allowance.)

Item Price

§ A.3.1.6 Assumptions and clarifications, if any, upon which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based:
(Identify each assumption and clarification.)

Refer to Exhibit G: Assumptions and clarifications. 

§ A.3.1.7 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following other documents and information:
(List any other documents or information here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

           

ARTICLE A.4   CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN PROFESSIO
NALS, AND SUPPLIERS
§ A.4.1 The Construction Manager shall retain the consultants, contractors, design professionals, and suppliers, 
identified below:
(List name, discipline, address, and other information.)

           

This Amendment to the Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

#9.

Packet page:...



A133 – AGREEMENT MODIFICATIONS

April 23, 2025

The language listed below will modify or add to the language included in the current 
A133-2019 Agreement dated November 25,2024.

§ 1.1.9: 
Submittal schedule will provide information on assigned reviewing party and duration of 
review required to meet critical path schedule. The submittal schedule will be provided 
within 7 calendar days of receipt of “For Construction” drawing and specifications. 
Design consultants will have 3 days to review the submittal schedule and request 
adjustments to review periods or required submittals. Submittal schedule must have 
target dates of when submittals to the design team for review to ensure overall 
construction schedule is maintained.

§ 1.1.10: 
Insert the following design consultants:
Structural Engineer: Shear Structural 931 Monroe Drive, Atlanta, GA 30308
MEP Engineer: Covalent 5256 Peachtree Road, Chamblee, GA 30341

§ 1.1.14: 
Processes for subcontractor procurement shall work to ensure the pricing remains 
competitive and efforts to amass market coverage. All scopes of work shall solicit a 
minimum of three (3) subcontractors for bid. For scopes of work over $30,000, the 
Contractor shall present bids received from three (3) subcontractors in a bid leveling 
format with a recommendation on the choice of subcontractor to complete the work. 
Contractor’s recommendation will consider the completeness of the subcontractors’ bid, 
availability of subcontractor to complete the work, previous project experience, and the 
ability to meet insurance requirements of the project. 

§ 3.2.4:
Contractor has included a project contingency in the final GMP proposal. Use of this 
contingency shall be used at the discretion of the Construction Manager with notification 
given to the Owner and Owner’s representative. Any items under $5,000.00 utilizing 
contingency do not require formal authorization, items over $5,000.00 will required 
authorization prior to release of subcontractor or material supplier for completion of 
work. A Contingency Log must be provided with each monthly pay application tracking 
the use and status of the project contingency. 

#9.

Packet page:...



Through the course of construction, line items savings during buy-out will be added to 
the Construction Contingency and reported monthly via the Contingency log maintained 
by the Contractor.  Upon final completion of the Work, if the total Contract Sum is less 
than the final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), then the difference between the GMP 
and the Contract Sum (the “Savings”) will be divided among the Owner and the 
Contractor as follows: (a) 70% of the Savings will be retained by Owner, and (b) 30% of 
the Savings will be paid to Contractor.

§ 6.1.3:
Change Orders for any changes to the work, including Change Directives, which may 
alter the overall GMP value or the Substantial Completion Date, must be submitted to 
the Owner and Owner’s Representative for review within twenty-one (21) calendar days 
of occurrence or plan issuance. All submitted change orders should state the time 
extension requested, if any and include a time-analysis study via the MS Project 
schedule.  

§ 11.1.8:
Retainage for pay applications submitted during construction will be 10%.

#9.

Packet page:...



Brook Run Permit Pricing
2341 Peeler Rd #100
Dunwoody, GA, 30338
Date: 04/11/2025

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
10525 Old Alabama Road Connector, Suite 100
Alpharetta, GA, 30022
Lauren Grace Hicks: (404) 558-1200
Company Phone: (770) 441-2060

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
www.moellerpurcell.com

 
1

Estimate Table

Description Notes Total

01 - General Conditions Total $290,575.00
01.000 Permitting Permit to be paid by Owner 0.00

01.005 Preconstruction Cost to date 3/31/2025 18,000.00

01.009 Project Executive 10,000.00

01.010 Project Manager 87,000.00

01.012 Superintendent 82,000.00

01.013 Project Coordinator 12,000.00

01.014 General Labor 11,000.00

01.200 Insurance 27,000.00

01.500 Temporary Utilities Installation of temporary pole only 1,200.00

01.520 Construction Offices 5,200.00

01.523 Sanitary Facilities 1,490.00

01.540 Equipment 6,000.00

01.561 Signage Temporary Construction Signage 2,500.00

01.580 Site / Progress Cleaning 7,500.00

01.600 Trash Removal 15,450.00

01.700 Technology 500.00

01.740 Cleaning 3,735.00

02 - Demolition & Sitework Total $1,196,088.25
02.200 Survey, Layout, Mobilization, and Final As-Builts 28,000.00

02.210 Building Demo 31,500.00

02.220 Site Demolition 91,192.00

02.300 Earthwork 182,254.25

02.370 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 30,406.00

02.510 Water Service 8,675.00

02.520 Sanitary Service 27,231.00

02.530 Storm Service
Assumes approval of alternate Barracuda Separator (in lieu of
Contech) 325,223.00

02.740 Flexible Pavement Asphalt Pavement HD: 8" GAB/2" Binder/2" Top Coat & SD: 8" GAB/2" Top Coat 98,245.00

02.750 Site Concrete HD Site Concrete: 4" GAB/6" Concrete 151,358.00

02.770 Curb and Gutters 32,741.00

02.813 Lawn Sprinkling and Irrigation Design/Build Irrigation System 8,250.00

02.820 Fences and Gates
8' high, 9GA, black vinyl chain link with privacy slats. Manual
Operation. 36,131.00

02.820 Fences & Gates- Interior 10' high, 9GA, black vinyl chaink link 4,712.00

02.830 Retaining Walls
Includes Concrete CIP Retaining Wall A and B. CMU Walls for
Material Bin Storage 120,510.00

#9.

Packet page:...



Brook Run Permit Pricing
2341 Peeler Rd #100
Dunwoody, GA, 30338
Date: 04/11/2025

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
10525 Old Alabama Road Connector, Suite 100
Alpharetta, GA, 30022
Lauren Grace Hicks: (404) 558-1200
Company Phone: (770) 441-2060

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
www.moellerpurcell.com

 
2

Description Notes Total

02.900 Landscaping 19,660.00

03 - Concrete Total $162,746.90
03.000 Misc Concrete Bollards 7,800.00

03.100 Cast In Place Concrete 154,946.90

04 - Masonry Total $71,037.00

04.100 CMU Material
Split Face Block at Exterior Wainscotting. Standard CMU at interior
walls. 23,224.50

04.150 CMU Labor 47,812.50

05 - Metals Total $178,557.00
05.510 PEMB- Material 108,051.15

05.520 PEMB-Erection 65,525.13

05.610 Metal Railing Pipe rail only, no vertical pickets. Primed & Painted. 4,980.72

06 - Wood, Plastics, Composites Total $72,618.10
06.100 Rough Carpentry 7,021.10

06.400 Millwork and Cabinetry 5,347.00

06.500 Countertops Solid surface panels at restrooms 60,250.00

07 - Thermal and Moisture Protection Total $23,825.00
07.300 Metal Flashings Metal Flashing at Dissimilar Materials 3,500.00

07.400 Siding Panels Lap Siding, Tyvek (or equal) building wrap 5,475.00

07.410 Siding Labor 7,350.00

07.900 Joint Sealers 7,500.00

08 - Openings Total $62,192.00
08.100 Interior Doors 19,425.00

08.200 Exterior Doors 5,920.00

08.500 Windows Plygem Vinyl Series Fixed 36"x48" 4,247.00

08.510 Window Labor 2,400.00

08.600 Overhead Doors Non-insulated, Manual, Chain Hoist 14,400.00

08.700 Hardware $150/leaf lockset allowance; Includes (4) electric strikes
 7,750.00

08.900 Door Labor 8,050.00

09 - Finishes  Total $230,950.00

09.100 Cold-Formed Metal Framing
Office: Interior walls / Exterior framing, densglass, batt insulation, Z-
furring, rigid insulation 
Warehouse: Exterior framing, batt insulation, interior sheetrock only

164,036.00

09.300 Ceilings Armstrong Cortega 2x2 (or equal) 15,589.00

09.600 Flooring $5/SF LVT installed allowance; Rubber base in office building only
 16,206.00

09.680 Specialty Flooring Finishes Epoxy flooring at restrooms 14,004.00

09.700 Wall Finishes FRP @ Janitor Closet 850.00

09.900 Paints and Coatings Interior & Exterior Painting 20,265.00

#9.

Packet page:...



Brook Run Permit Pricing
2341 Peeler Rd #100
Dunwoody, GA, 30338
Date: 04/11/2025

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
10525 Old Alabama Road Connector, Suite 100
Alpharetta, GA, 30022
Lauren Grace Hicks: (404) 558-1200
Company Phone: (770) 441-2060

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
www.moellerpurcell.com

 
3

Description Notes Total

10 - Specialties  Total $7,298.00

10.520 Fire Protection Specialties (2) Knox Boxes, Fire Extinguishers
 2,100.00

10.820 Bathroom Accessories 5,198.00

11 - Equipment Total $3,500.00
11.100 Appliances Refrigerator and dishwasher at breakroom 3,500.00

15 - Mechanical Total $189,000.00
15.100 Plumbing 69,000.00

15.500 Natural Gas Included in HVAC 0.00

15.700 Heating, Venting, and Air Conditioning 120,000.00

16 - Electrical Total $149,720.00
16.100 Electrical 27,973.20

16.200 Primary Power 21,601.73

16.300 Generator 48kw Generac 3ph 120/208v natural gas generator 51,764.48

16.500 Lighting Excludes site lighting. See alternates 42,876.31

16.700 Low Voltage Rough-In Telecom entrance conduits; Interior rough-in
Wiring excluded 5,504.29

17 - Administration Total $396,786.44
17.010 Contingency (6%) 180,000.00

17.050 Contractor Fee (6%) 171,786.44

17.060 Bond P&P Bonds 45,000.00

Totals $3,034,893.69

Alternates 

Description Notes Total Estimate

01 Export unsuitable soils Price per CY / Excludes contaminated soils 47.60

02 Import compactable fill Price per CY 29.62

03 Furnish and Place Surge Stone Price per ton 55.01

04 Furnish and Place #34 Price per ton 55.01

05 Furnish and Place #57 Price per ton 55.01

06 Furnish and Place GAB Price per ton 49.19

07 Geo Fabric Price per SY 6.88

08 Rock excavation Price per CY / $15,000 minimum 227.44

09 Add (1) man gate at perimeter fence Not shown on plans 785.00

10 Asbestos Abatement Allowance Environmental report appears clear 50,000.00

11 Board and Batten Siding in lieu of Lap Siding 3,200.00

12 Site Lighting Allowance Not shown on plans 15,000.00

#9.

Packet page:...

michael.smith
Highlight



Brook Run Permit Pricing
2341 Peeler Rd #100
Dunwoody, GA, 30338
Date: 04/11/2025

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
10525 Old Alabama Road Connector, Suite 100
Alpharetta, GA, 30022
Lauren Grace Hicks: (404) 558-1200
Company Phone: (770) 441-2060

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
www.moellerpurcell.com

 
4

Description Notes Total Estimate

13 (2) SkyBlade Fans for Warehouse 17,000.00

14 Add aluminum mini blinds at each office window 1,680.00

15 Caulk concrete control joints in WH floor 1,710.00

16 Allowance for final EarthCraft Envelope Detail
Coordination

Pending final details
25,000.00

17 Reduce quantity of light fixtures in office by 8 Pending designer approval -2,000.00

18 Remove interior metal stud framing/sheetrock in
Warehouse exterior -47,500.00

19 Retaining Wall A to be built with Belgard Modular
Blocks in lieu of Concrete

Excludes stamped engineered plans
-20,000.00

20 Tile Wainscoting to 6' AFF in lieu of Solid Surface
panels to ceiling height -51,050.00

21 Delete split face CMU wainscoting on (2) sides of
Warehouse Building -6,120.00

22 Mechanical Systems Deduct: Delete (1) gas heater +
(2) wall heaters -14,950.00

23 Sealed concrete flooring in all restrooms in lieu of
epoxy -7,600.00

24 Unsuitables Allowance
Unsuitable removal and replacement with clean fill allowance
assumption based on Geotech report recommendations. 45,000.00

#9.

Packet page:...

lukep
Highlight
18 Remove interior metal stud framing/sheetrock in
Warehouse exterior

lukep
Highlight
20 Tile Wainscoting to 6' AFF in lieu of Solid Surface
panels to ceiling height

lukep
Highlight
13 (2) SkyBlade Fans for Warehouse

lukep
Highlight
14 Add aluminum mini blinds at each office windo

lukep
Highlight
15 Caulk concrete control joints in WH floor

lukep
Highlight
22 Mechanical Systems Deduct: Delete (1) gas heater +
(2) wall heaters

lukep
Polygon

lukep
Cloud+
Recommended Add Alternates highlighted below.



Brook Run Permit Pricing
2341 Peeler Rd #100
Dunwoody, GA, 30338
Date: 04/11/2025

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
10525 Old Alabama Road Connector, Suite 100
Alpharetta, GA, 30022
Lauren Grace Hicks: (404) 558-1200
Company Phone: (770) 441-2060

Moeller Purcell Construction Company
www.moellerpurcell.com

 
5

Exclusions & Clarifications
Material prices are subject to vendor increases at any time, at no additional cost to MPCC. Due to the unstable nature of
supply chains and frequent material shortages, the owner understands that MPCC may need to make material substitution
requests or extensions to the schedule to accommodate market conditions.
 
Cost for plan review, fire marshal, and building permits are excluded in this budget and assumed to be paid for by others.
 
Work to be done during normal business hours.
 
A/V, data, telephone, and access security wiring and devices are not included.
 
Final keying/cores are to be furnished and installed by the owner. Construction cores only to be provided by the General
Contractor.
 
Water and power meter charges during construction to be paid for by others.
 
Design and engineering services are not included. MPCC takes no liability for incomplete or incorrect plans.
 
Builders Risk insurance is not included.
 
Mold or Asbestos remediation is not included in base price.
 
Signage and graphics are by others.
 
Furnishing or installation of systems furniture, desks, chairs, tables, etc. not included.
 
Poured in place concrete retaining walls "A" and "B" do not include waterproofing, facing material, or cap.
 
Material bin walls are priced as 6' tall CMU with thickened slab footings.
 
No project specifications have been provided. Internal assumptions have been made where specifications and details are
missing. These are noted above. MPCC reserves the right to adjust pricing based on final specifications if they do not match
assumptions.
 
Removal of rock, hazardous materials, concealed hardscapes, or excessive unsuitable soils is excluded in this budget. An
allowance of $45,000 for removal / replacement of unsuitables is included.
 
No exterior air and moisture barrier was noted in the plan details for the office building. This budget includes at Tyvek (or
equal) building wrap attached to the Densglass sheathing. Liquid applied waterproofing is excluded.
 
At the Warehouse building exterior envelope, this budget includes a system that differs from the plan details due to previous
conversation and our understanding of the desired system. Wall to consist of metal panels attached to PEMB structure, with 6
" metal stud infill framing, R-19 batt insulation, and 5/8" Type X sheetrock. Excludes rigid / continuous insulation and air tight
envelope since this building is not conditioned.
 
This budget assumes using batt insulation provided by the PEMB provider at the roof line. Assumes Earthcraft consultant will
approve standard details to meet energy code. 
 
Materials, third party, and npdes testing to be paid for by the owner.
 
Permanent utility connection and service establishment fees are not included in this budget for Georgia Power, Gas Service &
meters, or utility impact fees. 
 
Caulking of floor joints is excluded. 
 
Exposed steel structure to be left shop primed red or gray. No additional field painting included.
 
Excludes engineered plans for cold formed metal framing and retaining walls.
 
 

#9.

Packet page:...


